"2. That with the consent of the said Frank Shannon Holmes (testified by his signing this Scheme), the union referred to in Clause 1 of this Scheme shall take effect immediately upon the publication in the London Gazette of any Order of Your Majesty in Council affirming this Scheme, and the said Frank Shannon Holmes if he is then Incumbent of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham and if the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham is not then vacant shall cease to be Incumbent of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham and shall become Incumbent of the said Benefice of Furneaux Pelham pending the union of the last-named Benefice with the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham as hereinafter recommended and proposed.

"3. That the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham and the remaining part of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham, that is to say, the Benefice of Furneaux Pelham shall be permanently united together and form one benefice with Cure of Souls under the style of 'The United Benefice of Furneaux Pelham with Stocking Pelham' but the Parishes of the said Benefices of Stocking Pelham and Furneaux Pelham shall continue distinct in all respects.

"4. That with the consent of the said Frank Shannon Holmes (testified as aforesaid) if upon the day of the date of the publication in the London Gazette of any Order of Your Majesty in Council affirming this Scheme the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham shall be vacant, then the union referred to in Clause 3 of this Scheme shall forthwith take effect, but if upon that day the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham shall not be vacant then such union shall take effect immediately upon the first vacation thereafter of the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham, and in either case the said Frank Shannon Holmes if he is then Incumbent of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham or Incumbent of the said Benefice of Furneaux Pelham as the case may be shall become the first Incumbent of the United Benefice of Furneaux Pelham with Stocking Pelham.

"5. That upon the union referred to in Clause 1 of this Scheme taking effect the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Meesden shall become and be the house of residence for the Incumbent of the United Benefice of Brent Pelham Meesden, and so soon as conveniently may be the glebe house or Curate's house situate at Brent Pelham and the site and appurtenances thereof and the ground heretofore usually occupied and enjoyed therewith shall be sold and disposed of by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners at such time or times and in such manner in all respects as to us shall seem expedient and that the net proceeds of such sale shall be held and invested by us for the benefit of the United Benefice of Brent Pelham with Meesden.

"6. That upon the union referred to in Clause 3 of this Scheme taking effect the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham shall become and be the house of residence for the Incumbent of the United Benefice of Furneaux Pelham with Stocking Pelham

and so soon as conveniently may be the Parsonage House at present belonging to the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham and the site and appurtenances thereof and the grounds heretofore usually occupied and enjoyed therewith shall be sold and disposed by us the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners at such time or times and in such manner in all respects as to us shall seem expedient and that the net proceeds of such sale shall be held and invested by us for the benefit of the United Benefice of Furneaux Pelham with Stocking Pelham.

"7. That after the union referred to in Clause 1 of this Scheme has taken effect the course and succession in which the respective Patrons shall present or nominate to the United Benefice of Brent Pelham with Meesden from time to time as the same shall become vacant shall be as follows, that is to say, the right of presentation shall be exercised by the Patrons of the said two Benefices of Meesden and Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham alternately, the Patrons of the said Benefice of Meesden having the right upon the first presentation to the United Benefice to be made after the union and every alternate right of presentation and the Patron of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham having the right of presentation upon the second presentation to the United Benefice to be made after the union and every alternate turn thereafter.

"8. That after the union referred to in Clause 3 of this Scheme has taken effect the course and succession in which the respective Patrons shall present or nominate to the United Benefice of Furneaux Pelham with Stocking Pelham from time to time as the same shall become vacant shall be as follows, that is to say, that the right of presentation or nomination to the United Benefice shall belong wholly to the present Patron of the said Benefice of Stocking Pelham during his lifetime and thereafter the whole right of presentation or nomination to the said United Benefice shall belong to the Patron of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham.

"9. That pending the taking effect of the union referred to in Clause 3 of this Scheme all the endowments and property now belong-ing to the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham with the exception of the said glebe house or Curate's house at Brent Pelham shall belong to the said Benefice of Furneaux Pelham, and upon the union referred to in Clause 3 of this Scheme taking effect the said endowments and property other than the said glebe house or Curate's house shall be appropriated as follows, that is to say, there shall be annexed to the United Benefice of Brent Pelham with Meesden (a) all the Tithe Rent Charges arising within the Parish of Brent Pelham and now or formerly payable to the Incumbent of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham, together with all capital sums of money, securities or stocks representing or being the produce of the sale, redemption or other conversion of any part or parts of the said Tithe Rentcharges (b) the sum of £624 5s. 6d. India Three pounds per centum per annum Stock now held by us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, on behalf of the said Benefice of Brent Pelham with Furneaux Pelham and (c) a sum of £941 7s. 8d. Four pounds per centum per annum Funding